O

PERMANENT AVAILABILITY FOR MARRIAGE:

CONSIDERATIONS OF THE CANADIAN CASE

by

Jean E. Veevers, Professor
Department of Sociology
Univeristy of Victoria

Victoria, B.C., Canada V8X 2L9

ABSTRACT

The permanent availability model (PAM) of the family is an
ideal type of family organization based on the premise that every
adult in a society is permanently available to be a marriage mate
for every other cross-sex adult, regardless of his or her current
marital status. This ideal type is discussed with reference to
its antithesis, the orderly replacement model (ORM). It is
suggested that all family systems can be ordered on a continuum
ranging from ORM to PAM and that changes in the Canadian family
system can heuristically be interpreted as a movement towards the
PAM. Supporting data involving changes in attitudes, legal
reforms, and changes 1in behaviours are presented for six
integrants of the model: 1) increasingly reversible marriage; 2)
singular identities for married persons; 3) emphasis on bilateral
descent; 4) increasing heterogamy; 5) declining fertility; and 6)
increasing economic independence. The predisposition towards
serial monogamy is discussed in terms of complicating factors
such as unbalanced sex ratios and AIDS, of redefinitions of
eligibles, and of divorce decision making. Implications of these
trends for the immediate future include increased fragility of
marriage and a general individuation of society.

PRELIMINARY DRAFT:

NOT FOR QUOTATION OR CITATION WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

March 1989

<:> \Jeﬁb\reff'



O

OUTLINE

INTRODUCTION:¢ceeocsesssassacns ceseesns

ORDERLY REPLACEMENT VERSUS PERMANENT AVAILABILITY.....
HUTTERITES AND HOLLYWOOD..:¢eo .. T

IRELAND AND SWEDEN........ ceecnces

METHODOLOGY: AN OVERVIEW. e e ccssaceosscssosccssocccsocscscscs
Systematizing Empirical Evidence.......c.c.... oo

Individual Attitudes and Systemic ChangeS........

Attitudes, Laws and Actions..

FIRST INTEGRANT: REVERSIBLE MARRIAGE..:cccocccoosss csesss e
THE SOCIAL IMPORT OF VIRGINITY.cccoooooacoes cesecsecse

Age At Marriage€....cc.... Ceteceseeceaaaaennn ceeean
Premarital Sexual PermissivenessS......... cececean

Increasing Incidence of Premarital SeX...........

COHABITATION. c e c s e s s s o esaasosccse ceeoscsccssss e cseesence
CoVivVaAntS.ceeoeocososcsoocs ceecenccsscnnn ceeessees
Inadvertent Marriage...... Ceeersciececenenn cesens
Incidence of Cohabitation..ccecscececsces ceesesas

WHY MARRY AT ALL?:.ccccoeoosoocccose cecsceseneenns e e e ee s

DISSOLUTIONS OF MARRIAGE..........

Breach Oof ContraCt.cececeecsoccososssssssoscssascsss
ANNUIMENES. e e ccocooocessscsossssosccssssosossascsse ceee

Divorce on Demand. cccceeeeees

Increasing the Incidence of Divorce........eeeees

SERIAL MONOGAMY..... ceveeenaenae .

HOLY MATRIMONY VERSUS SECULAR PARTNERSHIPS..ccccoecoee
Civil Versus Secular Ceremoni€S..ccceecceccccasccs

Non-ReligiousS PEerSONS...cececssessosssssssoscsossas

SECOND INTEGRANT: MINIMIZING SHARED IDENTITY...ceocceeocees

THE WIFE AS CHATTEL....ccc. T

WIVES' USE OF HUSBANDS' SURNAME...

Legal StatusS...ceceeeececaenss
A Name of One's OWNeeeeooos oo

'_I

[y
oOwwJguNn

11
12

12
13
14
14

15

16
17

18

20
20
21
22

23

23
24
24
25
26
26
27

29
30



O

VISIBILITY OF MARITAL STATUS .. ceeeeesssssscsssssossssccssssssse
Commuter MarriageS...cces. Ceeocecccsscssesscasssna
Non-Sexual RoommateS....... ceocecscssessesesasnans .
SalutationNS.cccececccsssne ceeseecsccesases cecceeses
Wedding Rings...eeeeeeee Cesecsescessessessnasanes

THIRD INTEGRANT: BILATERAL DESCENT...c.0cccoccsccssscsccns .o

ILLEGITIMACY e cceoceeeesssooscossscsnansososscssssosssnscccssse
Legal Redefinitions of Bastardy......ccceeveeeenn
Increasing Incidence of Tllegitimacy.....cceeeene
Single Mothers and Their Children................

PATRONYMIC NAMING OF CHILDRENG.:::ccecececosooccceses cos e s
Distaff NAMEeS.eeeeceecocosasccscssassassosssoss ceees
Legal RedefinitionS..cececeeescecens ceecceesnscces

THE CUSTODY OF CHILDREN.::cccoooscsoossccscss cseccessansese
The Ownership of Children...ceececseseccccosasccs
Custody DeCiSiONS.ccccecscsssssssscccscccncsssccs
Joing CusStOdy.ceeeeececeeacsssocscascnssansonnanse

FOURTH INTEGRANT: HETEROGAMOUS MATE SELECTION.....cccecceee

RACIAL HETEROGAMY .. ccceooosoococasascsasssssoscscncnocscss

RELIGIOUS HETEROGAMY ¢ c ¢ ¢ e oo cooosssoassscooscsccsssssssscscscs
Attitude Towards Inter-Faith MarriageS....ceceoce.
Increase in Inter-Faith MarriageS....cccceeeecess

HYPOGAMY .:eocowus e e s s esecsocesoesesesoeccsssssensscsenee e s e
Age-Discrepant MarriageS...ceceeceecceccecceeeans

WOACSOP...'. ..... ® 8 8 ® 8 9 % & 0 & 0 & 6 S S B S O T S S SO S S S S 0 S

FIFTH INTEGRANT: LIMITED PROCREATION...:cccccecescococcncss

PRONATALISM VERSUS INDIVIDUALISM. :cssococoscocosscscss
Ideal Family SiZ€.ccceecssssssccsesocscssssssssosnas
Parenthood OptioNS...cccecececsssccsssencccccscsss
Children and the Divorce DeCiSiON.cesecsscsccccess
Anticipating Career ConflictS...ceceeccccerecanss
Anticipating Lone Parenthood......c.cceceeeeecens

WOMEN'S CONTROL OF FERTILITY ceecsceccococossccsssssocsse
Contraception and Sterilization.....cccceeeeveces
Therapeutic ADOrtiON..ceeeecereersecccssccosoasosss

DECLINING FERTILITY . e cecoeossocscsssoascssscssscsscacoss
Voluntary ChildleSSNESS.ccccesssesoscccscscosscss
The Continuation of Low Fertility...eeceeecescccen

31
31
33
34
35

36

37
38
39
39

40
40

41

42
42

43
45

45
45
46

47
48
48

49

50
50

51
52
52

53
53
54

55
55
56



SIXTH INTEGRANT: ECONOMIC INDEPENDENCE....c.ccooccccccccccscs

WIVES IN THE WORK FORCE.::ecescooossocosooscssccscecse coe e
MOTHERS IN THE WORK FORCE.:eoccccocsccsccassscssssoce .o
THE DIVISION OF SPOILS..ccccecccces eeesessssns cecscsses
The Demise Of AliMONV..cecescscasssccsssccsssssocs
Communal PropPertV..ceceosocsscsosaassosssssscssss .

Domestic CONtractS.cceceececooccssssascssasscscssaos

IMPLEMENTING PERMANENT AVAILABILITY: THEORY VERSUS REALITY.

SKEWED SEX RATIOS AMONG THE UNMARRIED.....ccccceccoens

THE SPECTER OF AIDS...cccccecoesscssoscsnascccssocsossns

AVAILING "UNAVAILABLE" PERSONS.::::cceoecoscccccccoccsas
Incest Taboos: Redefining Relatedness............

Homosexuals: Options for Marriage....ceeceeececose
Age of Consent: Redefining "Adult"........cccc00

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE...::ccsecccccccccns

MARRIAGE AS A FRAGILE STATE. .. cccosecccossscssssosssscse
The Rating-Mating GAME...eceeceeeccscccsossssscsccs
The Secret Ranking...ceceeeeercoccssncccacecacnns
Decision Making: Balancing Rewards and Costs.....

THE INDIVIDUATION OF SOCIETY....coccce-

TABLES

REFERENCES

ENDNOTES

57
58
60
62
62

62
63

64
65
67
68
70
70
71
71
73
73

75



Table 1. Models of Family Organization: Farber's Ideal Types
Orderly Replacement Permanent Availability
Integrant Model (ORM) Model (PAM)

NATURE OF MARRIAGE

Marriageability

Nature of marriage

contract

Family dissolution

FAMILY IDENTITIES
Social unit

Marital status

LINEAGE
Descent

Illegitimacy

Place of residence

FAMILY FORMATION
Mate selection

Homogeneity

Social import

PROCREATION
Pronatalism

Fertility

Absolute status:
reserved for never-
married (virgin)
persons

Individual with God,
represented by the
state.

Low divorce rates,
no remarriage

Male's identity
shared with "his"
wife and children

High visibility

Unilateral

Low, socially
significant

Patrilocal

Arranged marriages
Usually homogamous

Closed system:
conservative source
of continuity.

Obligatory parent-
hood for extended
family

High--no access or
low access to birth
control

Relative status:
reserved for persons
not currently married

Individual with
individual.

High divorce rates,
high remarriage rates

Singular identity for
husband and wife

Low visibility

Bilateral

High, socially
irrelevant

Neolocal

"Free" mate selection
Often heterogamous

Open system: source of
cultural change.

Optional parenthood
for personal
gratification

Low--free access to
birth control

78



—
F.

Table 19. Summary of Legal Changes Relating to Move Toward PAM

Integrant Legal Change
REVERSIBLE Divorce Act (1969)
MARRIAGE Law Reform Commission of Canada (1975)

SEPARATE LEGAL
IDENTITIES

BILATERAL
DESCENT

CONTROL OF
REPRODUCTION

ECONOMIC
INDEPENDENCE

Family Law Reform Amendments: elimination
of breach of promise
Divorce and Corollary Relief Act

Report of the Royal Commission

on the Status of Women (1970)
Charter of Rights and Freedoms (1985)
Wife's right to own domicile
Wife's right to choose own name
Wife abuse deemed assault
Provision for marital "rape"

Elimination of illegitimacy as a legal status
Provision for '"best interest of child"

Move towards joint custody

Provision for mother's surname for children

Legalization of contraception (1969)
Liberalization of abortion (1969 and 1988)
Badgley Commission (1984)

Married Women's Property Act (1884)
Partnership of Acquests (Quebec)

Murdock v. Murdock (1974)

Family Law Reform Act (Nf1ld.,1978)

Family Law Reform Act (P.E.I.,1978)

Family Law Reform Act (Ont. 1980)

Marital Property Act (N.B., 1980)

An Act to Establish a New Civil Code and to
Reform Family Law (Quebec)

Acceptance of Domestic Contracts

59

iy



) FAMILY MAINTENANCE

o Family maintenance

Gender roles

Concern of the
extended family:
extensive support

Husband only in
labour force: sole
provider role

Concern of the nuclear
family: minimum
support

Women in labour force:
shared provider roles

O

59

=}



Table 20. Summary of Demographic and Social Changes Congruent

with Societal Move Towards PAM

Integrant Direction of Change

Table

REVERSIBLE Increase in age at marriage
MARRIAGE Increase in cohabitation
Increase in living alone
Decrease in marriage rates
Increase in divorce
Decrease in nullity
Increase in remarriage
Increase in civil ceremonies

SINGULAR Decreased tolerance of domestic
IDENTITIES violence and rape
Decreased adoption of husband's
surname
Increase in commuter marriages
Increase non-marital households
Increased use of Ms. v. Mrs.
Decreased use of wedding rings

BILATERAL Increase in illegitimacy

DESCENT Decrease in illegitimate adoptions
Decrease in patronymic naming
Increase in joint custody
Increase in father custody

HETEROGAMY Increase racial heterogamy
Increase religous heterogamy
Increase ethnic heterogamy
Increase wife-older marriages
Increase in WASP marriages

CONTROLLED Increase in contraceptive use

PROCREATION Increase in sterilization
Increase in abortions
Decrease in fertility
Increase in childlessness

ECONOMIC Increase women in work force
SINGULARITY Increase mothers in work force
Decrease Children in Divorce

00 J AU WIN

10

11

12

13
14

16
17
19

60



