Com 4

PERMANENT AVAILABILITY FOR MARRIAGE:

CONSIDERATIONS OF THE CANADIAN CASE

by

Jean E. Veevers, Professor
Department of Sociology
Univeristy of Victoria
Victoria, B.C., Canada V8X 2L9

ABSTRACT

The permanent availability model (PAM) of the family is an ideal type of family organization based on the premise that every adult in a society is permanently available to be a marriage mate for every other cross-sex adult, regardless of his or her current This ideal type is discussed with reference to marital status. its antithesis, the orderly replacement model (ORM). suggested that all family systems can be ordered on a continuum ranging from ORM to PAM and that changes in the Canadian family system can heuristically be interpreted as a movement towards the Supporting data involving changes in attitudes, legal PAM. changes in behaviours are presented for six reforms, and integrants of the model: 1) increasingly reversible marriage; 2) singular identities for married persons; 3) emphasis on bilateral descent; 4) increasing heterogamy; 5) declining fertility; and 6) increasing economic independence. The predisposition towards serial monogamy is discussed in terms of complicating factors such as unbalanced sex ratios and AIDS, of redefinitions of eligibles, and of divorce decision making. Implications of these trends for the immediate future include increased fragility of marriage and a general individuation of society.

PRELIMINARY DRAFT:

NOT FOR QUOTATION OR CITATION WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

March 1989



OUTLINE

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
ORDERLY REPLACEMENT VERSUS PERMANENT AVAILABILITY HUTTERITES AND HOLLYWOOD IRELAND AND SWEDEN METHODOLOGY: AN OVERVIEW Systematizing Empirical Evidence Individual Attitudes and Systemic Changes Attitudes, Laws and Actions	2 5 7 9 10 11
FIRST INTEGRANT: REVERSIBLE MARRIAGE	12
THE SOCIAL IMPORT OF VIRGINITY	13 14
COHABITATION	16 16
WHY MARRY AT ALL?	18
DISSOLUTIONS OF MARRIAGE Breach of Contract Annulments Divorce on Demand Increasing the Incidence of Divorce	21 22
SERIAL MONOGAMY	23
HOLY MATRIMONY VERSUS SECULAR PARTNERSHIPS	24
SECOND INTEGRANT: MINIMIZING SHARED IDENTITY	26
THE WIFE AS CHATTEL	26
WIVES' USE OF HUSBANDS' SURNAME Legal Status A Name of One's Own	29

VISIBILITY OF MARITAL STATUS Commuter Marriages Non-Sexual Roommates Salutations Wedding Rings	31 33 34
THIRD INTEGRANT: BILATERAL DESCENT	36
Legal Redefinitions of Bastardy	37 38 39 39
Distaff Names	40 40 40
THE CUSTODY OF CHILDREN The Ownership of Children Custody Decisions Joing Custody	42
FOURTH INTEGRANT: HETEROGAMOUS MATE SELECTION	43
RACIAL HETEROGAMY	45
RELIGIOUS HETEROGAMY	45 45 46
HYPOGAMY Age-Discrepant Marriages W.A.S.P.	47 48 48
FIFTH INTEGRANT: LIMITED PROCREATION	49
PRONATALISM VERSUS INDIVIDUALISM. Ideal Family Size	50 50 51 52
WOMEN'S CONTROL OF FERTILITY Contraception and Sterilization Therapeutic Abortion	53
DECLINING FERTILITY Voluntary Childlessness The Continuation of Low Fertility	55

SIXTH INTEGRANT: ECONOMIC INDEPENDENCE	57
WIVES IN THE WORK FORCE	58
MOTHERS IN THE WORK FORCE	60
THE DIVISION OF SPOILS The Demise of Alimony Communal Property Domestic Contracts	62 62
IMPLEMENTING PERMANENT AVAILABILITY: THEORY VERSUS REALITY.	64
SKEWED SEX RATIOS AMONG THE UNMARRIED	64
THE SPECTER OF AIDS	65
AVAILING "UNAVAILABLE" PERSONS Incest Taboos: Redefining Relatedness Homosexuals: Options for Marriage Age of Consent: Redefining "Adult"	67 68
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE	70
MARRIAGE AS A FRAGILE STATE The Rating-Mating Game The Secret Ranking Decision Making: Balancing Rewards and Costs	71 73
THE INDIVIDUATION OF SOCIETY	75
TABLES	

REFERENCES

ENDNOTES

Table 1. Models of Family Organization: Farber's Ideal Types

	rderly Replacement						
Integrant	Model (ORM)	Model (PAM)					
NATURE OF MARRIAGE							
Marriageability	Absolute status: reserved for never- married (virgin) persons						
Nature of marriage contract	Individual with God, represented by the state.						
Family dissolution	Low divorce rates, no remarriage	High divorce rates, high remarriage rates					
FAMILY IDENTITIES Social unit	Male's identity shared with "his" wife and children	Singular identity for husband and wife					
Marital status	High visibility	Low visibility					
LINEAGE Descent	Unilateral	Bilateral					
Illegitimacy	Low, socially significant	High, socially irrelevant					
Place of residence	Patrilocal	Neolocal					
FAMILY FORMATION Mate selection	Arranged marriages	"Free" mate selection					
Homogeneity	Usually homogamous	Often heterogamous					
Social import	Closed system: conservative source of continuity.	Open system: source of cultural change.					
PROCREATION							
Pronatalism	Obligatory parent- hood for extended family	Optional parenthood for personal gratification					
Fertility	Highno access or low access to birth control	Lowfree access to birth control					

Table 19. Summary of Legal Changes Relating to Move Toward PAM

Integrant	Legal Change	
REVERSIBLE MARRIAGE	Divorce Act (1969) Law Reform Commission of Canada (1975) Family Law Reform Amendments: elimination of breach of promise Divorce and Corollary Relief Act	
SEPARATE LEGAL IDENTITIES	Report of the Royal Commission on the Status of Women (1970) Charter of Rights and Freedoms (1985) Wife's right to own domicile Wife's right to choose own name Wife abuse deemed assault Provision for marital "rape"	
BILATERAL DESCENT	Elimination of illegitimacy as a legal statu Provision for "best interest of child" Move towards joint custody Provision for mother's surname for children	
CONTROL OF REPRODUCTION	Legalization of contraception (1969) Liberalization of abortion (1969 and 1988) Badgley Commission (1984)	
ECONOMIC INDEPENDENCE	Married Women's Property Act (1884) Partnership of Acquests (Quebec) Murdock v. Murdock (1974) Family Law Reform Act (Nfld.,1978) Family Law Reform Act (P.E.I.,1978) Family Law Reform Act (Ont. 1980) Marital Property Act (N.B., 1980) An Act to Establish a New Civil Code and to Reform Family Law (Quebec) Acceptance of Domestic Contracts	

FAMILY MAINTENANCE

Family maintenance Concern of the

extended family:

extensive support

Concern of the nuclear

family: minimum

support

Gender roles

Husband only in labour force: sole

provider role

Women in labour force: shared provider roles

Table 20. Summary of Demographic and Social Changes Congruent with Societal Move Towards PAM

Integrant	Direction of Change	Table
REVERSIBLE MARRIAGE	Increase in age at marriage Increase in cohabitation Increase in living alone Decrease in marriage rates Increase in divorce Decrease in nullity Increase in remarriage	2 3 4 5 6
	Increase in civil ceremonies	8
SINGULAR IDENTITIES	Decreased tolerance of domestic violence and rape Decreased adoption of husband's surname Increase in commuter marriages Increase non-marital households Increased use of Ms. v. Mrs. Decreased use of wedding rings	9
BILATERAL DESCENT	Increase in illegitimacy Decrease in illegitimate adoptions Decrease in patronymic naming Increase in joint custody Increase in father custody	10
HETEROGAMY	Increase racial heterogamy Increase religous heterogamy Increase ethnic heterogamy Increase wife-older marriages Increase in WASP marriages	12
CONTROLLED PROCREATION	Increase in contraceptive use Increase in sterilization Increase in abortions Decrease in fertility Increase in childlessness	13 14 15 16
ECONOMIC SINGULARITY	Increase women in work force Increase mothers in work force Decrease Children in Divorce	17 18 19